UNOFFICIAL COPY 19 RS BR 1897

1 A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Eugene S. 2 Peel. 3 WHEREAS, Eugene S. Peel was born on November 18, 1946, to the late Elmer and 4 Mollie Noel Peel; and 5 WHEREAS, Eugene Peel served as an Elder for Southland Christian Church and 6 was instrumental in forming the Helping through Him program; and 7 WHEREAS, Eugene Peel enjoyed sports, whether being an assistant coach or coach 8 for Little League baseball and basketball, or umpiring for the Little League, or just 9 watching University of Kentucky athletes. Personally, Eugene relished his time playing 10 golf, fishing, enjoying trains, or flying airplanes; and 11 WHEREAS, Eugene Peel was honored by the Jessamin County School Board for 12 his years of service as a board member and former chairman by having the new diesel 13 mechanics transportation center named after him; and 14 WHEREAS, Eugene Peel retired after his years of working for LexMark; and 15 WHEREAS, Eugene Peel departed this earthly life on February 15, 2019 leaving his 16 family, friends, and community in solemn mourning; and 17 WHEREAS, Eugene Peel is survived by his wife, Sandy Peel; his daughter and her 18 husband, Stephen and Vickie Drury; his son, Brian Peel; his grandchildren, Adam Drury 19 and his wife Elizabeth, Austin and Aaron Drury, Brianna and Emily Peel; his sisters, 20 Debbie Combs, Olivia Mallory, Norma Wells, Laura Peel, and Linda Preston; his in-laws, 21 Kenneth and Sherley Teater, Kevin and Melinda Warford, Missy Teater, Jim and Karen 22 Taylor, John Slugantz; special friend, Amy Day; and many nieces, nephews, and extended 23 family members. He was preceded in death by his parents; his brother, Henry Peel; and 24 his sister, Sandra Slugantz. 25 NOW, THEREFORE, Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of 26

27

Kentucky:

UNOFFICIAL COPY 19 RS BR 1897

Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound →

- 2 sympathies upon the passing of Eugene S. Peel and extend heartfelt condolences to his
- 3 family, friends, and community for their loss.
- 4 → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving
- 5 memory of Eugene S. Peel.
- Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
- 7 Resolution to Senator Tom Buford for delivery.